SeaVand Darya

Shipping & Air Cargo Services LLC



SHIPPING ASSOCIATION OF IRAN (SAOI) Effective Dec.2019 introduced NEW TARIFFS for container free time and demurrage fees as well as container cash deposits and container safe return guarantee amounts for Import, Export shipments carried by foreign shipping companies using containers under foreign ownership. For more information, please visit: www.saoi.ir The below tables (1, 2 & 3) shows summary of Free time, Detention & Demurrage fees, the general terms and container safe return guarantee cheques and container cash deposits amounts.

TABLE 1 : CONTAINER DEMURRAGE TARIFF RATES (Effective 1st Dec. 2019)

DAY RANGE	20'DC	40'/45'DC	20' OT/FR	40'OT/FR	DAY RANGE	20'RF	40'RF
Up to 10 Days	FREE	FREE	FREE	FREE	Up to 4 Days	FREE	FREE
11-20 days	\$5	\$10	\$10	\$20	5-14 days	\$15	\$30
21-30 days	\$ 7	\$14	\$14	\$28	15-24 days	\$21	\$42
31-40 days	\$10	\$20	\$20	\$40	25-34 days	\$30	\$60
41 days and thereafter	\$15	\$30	\$30	\$60	35 days and thereafter	\$45	\$90

REMARKS:

• The above container free time and demurrage charges will apply for import and export shipments and effective 1st DEC. 2019

- Rates are in USD and are to be understood per day/ per container.
- The ROE shall be calculated at Electronic Trading System (ETS) currency exchange rate shown at PMO website (www.pmo.ir)

• Container free time for IMPORT shipments shall commence at 1 calendar day after vessel complete Discharge from port facility until the empty return back to the carrier.

• Container free time and demurrages charges for EXPORT shipments will start at 1st calendar day when shipping line releases the empty box.

• Container demurrages calculation for EXPORT shipments will cease at the date of submission of shipping order, export papers and delivery of full containers to carrier.

• Free time, Detention & Demurrage charges for Special equipments such as ISO Tank and Bitutainer are not included in above tariff rates and it will be agreed different.

• Rates are subject to local VAT (presently 9%)

TABLE 2: CONTAINER SAFE RETURN GUARANTEE CHEQUES (Effective 1 ST Dec. 2019)										
20'DC	40'/45'DC	20' OT/FR	40'OT/FR	20'RF	40'RF					
IR-RLS 300,000,000	IR-RLS 600,000,000	IR-RLS 600,000,000	IR-RLS 1,200,000,000	IR-RLS 900,000,000	IR-RLS 1,800,000,000					
TABLE 3: CONTAINER CASH DEPOSIT AMOUNTS (Effective 1 st Dec. 2019)										
	TABLE 3: CO	NTAINER CASH DEPO	SIT AMOUNTS (Effec	tive 1 st Dec. 2019)						
20'DC	TABLE 3: CON 40'/45'DC	NTAINER CASH DEPO 20' OT/FR	SIT AMOUNTS (Effect 40'OT/FR	tive 1 st Dec. 2019) 20'RF	40'RF					